1 Present value of premiums generated by activity in 2007 (including future scheduled premiums) is EUR 8,780m.
2 APE: Annualized Premium Equivalent (10% of single premiums and flexible premiums, 100% of scheduled premiums)
which amounts to EUR 874m.

6/148

Analysis of the change in Embedded Value between 2006 and 2007

In € millions Adjusted net

asset value
Value of in

force
business

Total

Embedded Value in 2006 1,116 2,044 3,160
Operating margin 189 133 323
Impact of economic environment (13) (176) (189)
Dividend paid in 2007 (155)  (155)
Increase in capital 62  62
Embedded Value in 2007 1,199 2,002 3,201

The operating margin essentially corresponds to the value added by the 2007 new
business, and the expected contribution from the existing business.

The economic environment had a negative impact on results (EUR -189m) following the
increase in equity and interest-rate volatility, widening spreads and weak growth on the
equity markets.

Embedded Value sensitivities

An analysis of the main sensitivities to market variation revealed changes of no more or
less than 5% in Embedded Value at the end of 2007.

 In EUR millions as a % of value
Increase in interest rates of 100 bp (156)   -4.9%
Decrease in interest rates of 100 bp 127   +4.0%
Decrease in equities of 10% (144)   -4.5%
Increase in interest-rate volatility of 25% (17)   -0.5%
Increase in equity volatility of 25% (72)   -2.2%
Increase in expenses of 10% (54)   -1.7%
Decrease in lapse rates of 10% 89   +2.8%
Decrease in mortality rate of 5% 40   +1.3%

New Business Value sensitivities

 In EUR millions as a % of value
Increase in interest rates of 100 bp 13   +6.6%
Decrease in interest rates of 100 bp (27)   -13.5%
Increase in interest-rate volatility of 25% (3)   -1.3%
Increase in equity volatility of 25% (12)   -5.8%
Increase in expenses of 10% (4)   -2.1%
Decrease in lapse rates of 10% 15   +7.6%
Decrease in mortality rate of 5% 5   +2.3%

7/148

II. CHAPTER 3: FACTS AND FIGURES

2.1 BREAKDOWN OF CAPITAL AND VOTING RIGHTS

  At June 30th, 2008

  Number of
shares % of capital % of voting

rights(1)*

Employees and former employees via the
Group employee share ownership plan 41,928,937 7.10% 10.84%
Groupama 20,954,344 3.55% 5.14%
Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance 11,069,312 1.87% 3.37%
CDC 14,078,882 2.38% 3.01%
Fondazione CRT 6 428 567 1.09% 1.64%
Dexia (2) (2) (2)

CNP 6,539,300 1.11% 1.22%
Buybacks 21,166,669 3.58% 3.22%
Treasury stock 8,987,016 1.52% 1.37%
Free float 453,797,817 76.82% 69.31%

Total   100.0% 100.0%
Number of outstanding shares   590,727,244 657,091,905

NB: the Group’s by-laws stipulate that shareholders are obliged to notify the company
whenever their holding of capital or voting rights exceeds an additional 0.50%, and as
soon as the threshold of holding 1.5% of capital or voting rights is exceeded. At end-June,
2008, no other shareholder claimed to own over 1.5% of the Group’s capital, with the
exception of mutual funds and trading activities at financial institutions.

(1) Including double voting rights (article 14 of Societe Generale’s by-laws).

(2) Shareholders with less than 1% of the capital and voting rights.

* As of 2006 and in accordance with article 223-11 of the General Regulation of the AMF, the total number of voting